The Bank's financial policy seeks to optimize profitability by ensuring a correct affiliation
between the characteristics of each asset category and those of the corresponding
liability. It is worth noting that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are at fixed rates. Thus,
the Bank does not apply any hedging accounting to hedge against the interest rate risk

19.2.2.2 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Bank's balance sheet may be analyzed based on several parameters including: (i)
balance sheet and off-balance sheet, (ii) Banking activity only, or (iii) FDC and FDE
activities only. Then, based on the yield curve, there is a +/-1% variation of different
market rates. The results of the analysis are summarized in the table below:

It appears from the sensitivity test that the Bank’s balance sheet profile presents a gap of
resources on FDC and FDE activities. It should be noted that the Bank does not borrow at
variable rates according to its interest rate management policy.

The impact of the interest rate sensitivity analysis on equity capital is nil.

19.3. Liquidity risk

 Va ria tion
 Impact on
income for

2022
 Varia tion

 Impact on
income for

2021
Bank activity only + 100 basis points  + 8 541 + 100 basis points + 6 689

Bank activity only - 100 basis points - 8 541 - 100 basis points - 6 689

FDC activity only + 100 basis points - 2 114 + 100 basis points - 2 509

FDC activity only - 100 basis points + 2 114 - 100 basis points +2 509

31/12/2020
 Scope  (without off

ba lance sheets)

31/12/2021

50

Liquidity risk is the institution's risk of not meeting its financial commitments on time and
at reasonable cost. This is addressed by measuring the degree of processing and adequacy
between resources and its use. The Asset-Liability management (ALM) committee, by
analyzing the gaps and durations, sees to the adequacy, in terms of amount and duration,
uses and resources, thereby contributing to liquidity risk management.
Details of maturities of assets and liabilities on an undiscounted basis is presented as at